
Freedom of Information Officer
Police Headquarters
Devon and Cornwall Constabulary
Middlemoor
Exeter EX2 7HQ 30 September 2005

Dear Sir / Madam,

Freedom of Information Act

Please will you supply me with the following information under the above Act:

1. Details of financial expenditure by Devon and Cornwall Constabulary, including
the total amount spent from the public purse over the last 5 years, on the
organisation Commonpurpose, or any of its component programmes such as
Matrix, Navigator etc etc. Details of expenditure to include any amounts
expended on hosting or attending Commonpurpose meetings, and any travel,
time, effort and provision of police resources impacting on the public purse.

2. Details of the numbers of police otficers, support staff or such others, who have
attended Commonpurpose training over the last five years to achieve 'graduate' /
member status.

3. Details of Commonpurpose meetings hosted and / or attended by Devon and
Cornwall Police officers or staff, including full disclosure of the venues, attendees,
agendas and minutes of those meetings over the last 5 years.

I look forward to receiving the information above. Thank you for your assistance with
this matter.

Yours sincerely

I
b*^k G(4

B J Gerrish
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Freedom of Information Officer
Strategic Development Department
Police Headquarters, Middlemoor
EXETER, Devon
EX2 7HQ

Your ref:

MY ref: FOi
Date: 2 November 2005

39412005-1842 pt..r. ask for: Jane Lashbrook
Te lephone

Ex tens i  on :

Direct Diall ing: 01392 452203

Fax: 01392 452A24

Dear Mr Gerrish

FREEDOM OF TNFORMATION ACT REQUEST NO 394t200s_1842

I write in connection with your request for information dated 30 September 2005 which was received on 5
September 2005. I note you seek access to information about Devon and Cornwall Constabulary's expenditure
on the organisation'Commonpurpose'.

This is to inform you tIgLI eSnno!_igqflfy *Xlp.rifi. r.gldr, or documents held by the Devon and Cornwall
Cons tabu la r y tha tw i l l s t ha t youhavep rov ided . I r eg re t t ha t you r
request cannot be met. Enquiries were made in our Human Resources, Training and Finance Departments.

I also received your answerphone message that you left on 31 September. I tried to contact you the following
day on numerous occasions but your phone eventually always clicked over to what appeared to be a fax. You
may probably recognise now that we have met the statutory 20-day limit in responding to your request as the
time works from 5 September.

Complaints
If you have any complaints in respect of your request you have the right to ask us to review the way your
request was hancileci. if you wish us to revierv tiie'*ay )our icquci;t l','as handled please set out;.,our grounCs for
review in writing and send them to the Force Information Manager, Strategic Development Department, Devon
& Cornwall Constabulary, Middlemoor, Exeter, EX2 7HQ, Devon.

If you are still dissatisfied after a Force review you also have the right to appeal to the Information
Commissioner at Commissioner's Officer, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Should you have any further inquiries conceming this matter, please write or contact me on the above direct dial
phone number quoting my reference number as above.

Yours sincerely

L*t->y1.*_

Freedom of Information Officer

.{n ardcd lbr excellencc



Jane Ashbrook
Freedom of Information Officer
Police Headquarters
Devon and Cornwall Constabularv
Middlemoor
Exeter EX2 7HQ

Yr Ref: F Ol 394/2005- 1 842

Dear Mrs Ashbrook.

I I November 2005

Freedom of Information Act

Thank you for your reply of 2 November 2005 in respect of my request for informationregarding Devon and Cornwall Constabulary's expenditure on the'organisation
Common Purpose.

!.nole that you apparently etnnot identify any specific records or documents hetd bythe Devon and Cornwafl Constabulary.

I understand that a number of Devon and Comwall officers and Staff have beentrained under Common purpose courses. They include:

5/. Maria Wallace Chief Constable D&C 9p cr^r*.to-t V tt/o,a drrL{.rs ,
lain Grafton Detective Chief Inspector D&C
Carolyn Giles Area personnel Manager D&C
Andrew Bickley Chief Inspector (Operations) D&C

It would appear therefore that perhaps the necessary intemal training and financialrecords of expenditure of public money have not been made availabie to you.
I have been surprised that a number of public organisations appear to be veryreluctant to disctose expenditure of public money on the organisation CommonPurpose, but provided Devon and CornwallAccounts are cbnect, details of theexpenditure must be properly recorded and available.
I hope the above is helpful and look foruard to your response.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Yours sincerely

h;k
B J Gerrish

e-t'W
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Freedom of Information Officer
Strategic Development Department
Police Headquarters, Middlemoor
EXETER, Devon
EX2 7HQ

Your  r e t

Mvref: FOI39412005-1942
Date: 6 December 2005

ptease ask for: Jane Lashbrook
Te lephone :

Ex tens i  on :

01392 452203u r r e c t  u r a l l r n g :

Fax: 01392 452024

Dear Mr Gerrish

FREEDOM OF TNFORMATION ACT REQUEST NO 39412005_1842

I write in connection with your original request for information dated 30 September and your
subsequent letter dated 1 1 Novemb er 2005 following receipt of my letter of 2 November 2005.

I have now made further enquiries about Common Purpose within our organisation and can
disclose the following information to you. I regret that information was not made available to
you originally and thank you for your further information that assisted my enquiries. This
information is based upon disclosure made by the Finance Department and the four Basic
Command Unit Finance and Administration Managers who have all provided information.

l. Total amount spent by Devon and Cornwall Constabulary over the last 5 years on
Common Purpose, including amounts spent on hosting meetings, travel, time etc.

Total recorded payments to Common Purpose since 2001 that we have found comes to
f.57,100.25
I attach Record 1 that is a list of invoices paid in connection with Common Purpose.

I regret that I am unable to provide you with information about further costs such as time or
travel costs. To identiff travel and subsistence payments made in relation to Common Purpose
would require all travel and subsistence claims to be individually reviewed and Common
Purpose graduates would have to be identified and asked to provide evidence of hours spent
attending training and the other various events. The total cost of gathering all this information
for use is unknown. However it clearly will be above the 18 hours which is the "appropriate
level" of cost of locating and retrieving the information as stated in the Freedom of Information
(Fees and Appropriate Limit) Regulations 2004. Therefore, in accordance with the Freedom of
Information Act 2000, this part acts as a Refusal Notice to your request for information on the
additional costs paid in relation to Common Purpose. However I do understand that the main
cost to the organisation is the courses themselves, after which 'graduates' attend other events,
usually at no cost to the organisation.

\l ardt d l i r r  crcel l t , r rcc
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Freedom of Information Officer
Strategic Development Department
Police Headquarters, Middlemoor
EXETER, Devon
EXz 7HQ

your ref: Date: 14 December 2005

My ref: FOl39412005-1842 ptease ask for: Jane Lashbrook

Yours sincerely

, -' ,)<** 
' '-+a.,-r t-' '- - (?--i

Jane Lashbrook
Freedom of Information Officer

Te lephone :

Extension:

Direct Diall ing: 01392 452203

Fax: 01392 4s2024

Dear Mr Gerrish

FREEDOM OF TNFORMATION ACT REQUEST NO 394t2005-1842

I am writing to you to keep you informed of the progress of the enquiries into information that we hold about
Common Purpose. I have now contacted and received a response from all officers and staff I have identified as
having a connection with Common Purpose. Some documents have been forwarded to me in response to your
question 3 ofyour original request.

;ff I now intend seeking the views of Common Purpose, as recommended in the Freedom of Information Act' section 45 Code of Practice, on the disclosure of this information 
;|1(

I do not expect this to be a long process and I hope to be able to contact you in the near future with a final
response. I apologise that this process has taken so long.

Should you have any further inquiries concerning this matter, please write or contact me on the above direct dial
phone number quoting my reference number as above.

,f U".r.u *( ?r/'d-,r< c-^L\
ntcr.l4 [E-'4

lt.ti 5 Hav./-H ?o06

HU r"nnr lloorc kao6,15s5 rr*b
54. a il+T Q)ara aa1 '0 tfl4
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Postponed Programme Day

FENWICK Louise 54988

Page I of I

Fro m : ffi.9"q{fffi'@com mon pu rpose. org. u kl
Sent: 16 March 200517:4O
To: DOWNHAM Craig 1441O
Subject: Postponed Programme Day

<<Pro grammeDays2O05.doc>>
Dear Participant

As you know your ftrst programme day, Location, Location, Location is due to take place next Wednesday 23
March. However, we have just been informed that there is likely to be strike action taking place by the Plymouth
City Council staff on this day. Tbe City Council and in particular the Planning and Regeneration departnent staff
are an integral part of this agenda. Due to internaVexternal phnnfug for programme days we need to take action now
to avoid inconvenience and disruption to all concerned. It is therefore with regret that we have taken the unusual step
of posponing the Location Programme day in this instance.

To cause minimal inconvenience to you as participants we have decided to hold the Location Programme day on the
l9th April fureviously entitled The Power Map) and therefore move all subsequent day titles back one month,
keeping the original dates you have. This will mean that the only date change for your diaries is an additional
programme day on Wednesday 11 January 2006, which will be your Changing Leaders, Leading Change day and the
final one of the programme. Please see the attached revised schedule for the programme days ahead.

I would be grateful if you could reply by retum e-mail to conhrm that you have received this notification.

Please accept our apologies for any inconvenience this may cause. However, as I am sure you will understand this is
due to circumstances beyond our control.

If you have any queries or if anything is unclear then please do not hesitate to contact me.

With best wishes

Have you seen oru new website about how Common Purpose is developing better leaders at work
and in civil society?
http ://www. comm onpurpose. org.uk
* * * * :t,1. * * * * * + + r|'fi * * * * * rf !i rf :f *'* * * * * * * * * * ti !t tl. *,1 * + *'i !f '|

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this electronic message is intended
ONLY for the confidential use of the above named recipient/s. If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipienVs or person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipienVs, you are
hereby notified that you have received this communication in error, and that any review,
dissemination, disffibution, copying or use of this communication or the information in it is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, please notiry the sender immediately by
electronic mail at the sender's address set forth above and destrov this electronic messase. Thank
you.

Common Purpose, UK Registered Office: 35 St Thomas Street, London SEI 9SN United
Kingdom. Company Registered in England 3556983. Registered Charity No. 1023384

s.40(2)

s.40(2)

s.40(2)

Common Purposd
Residence I
Royal William Yard
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Agenda - Day one

Agenda
Setting the compass - day 1
Equipping you for the programme ahead

Arrival and breakfast

s.40(2)

C

8.15-9.00

9.00-9.10

9.10- 9.45

9.45-11.00

1 1 . 0 0 -  1 1 . 1 5

1 1 . 1 5 - 1 2 . 3 0

12.30-13.30

13.30-14.30

14.30-15.30

15.30-16.00
't6.00-16.45

16.45-17.30

17.30-17.45

17.45-19.00

19.00-20.30

Welcome
tr

Conventions
Rules of engagement

The Box Game

Refreshments

lntroductions
Getting to know your group

Lunch

The vision of Common Purpose and the prognlmme ahead
a Common Purpose

Exploring diversity
Introducing the diversity within the group and its potential value

Refreshments

Exploring leaderchip
What are your attitudes towards your own and others' leadership?

Exploring Plymouth
What makes this place tick and what are the key issues affecting it?

Personal space for reflection

Break and prepare evening entertainments

, HM Naval Base, Devonport
,-uarton International

5 SWRDA
Education

Devon & Cornwall. GOSW
Health Authority

t, Plymouth City Council

I

o
o
o
o
D
o
o
o

20.30 Evening Entertainments

. SW Peninsula

Chamber of Commerce



Contributors

lGor"rnment Office South West
s.40(2)
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Visit http:/iwww.qosw.qov. uk

t rr.l f;a 4ttounmtr
It

to find out more.

]evening Herald
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